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Folder

Folder Title

Sources, 1895-1995 (1 of 8)

Sources, 1895-1995 (2 of 8)

Title | Description
notecard
notecard
notecard
Reference Calendar 1796-2025
Calendars 1800 to 2050
"Forest Grove Facts"

"Checklist of 1956-57 Presidents of Forest Grove Organizations"

pamphlet titled "Hours & Locations of Public Libraries and other libraries open to the public"

divider titled "Population"”, notecard on back

"State's Asian Population doubles"

notes on Forest Grove population

notes on population figures from 1884 to 1912

"Our population by Precincts"

"Our city is Largest"

"County Census"

"Washington County's Growth"

Washington County Records Inventory

Washington County County Records Inventory

divider titled "Land Measurement"

"Table of Land Measurements"

explanation of circle measurements

diagrams with land measurements

"Everyone has stake in 1851 survey that cut NW into identifiable slices"
"Where am |I? How to Read A Map"

diagram titled "Sections of Township" with measurements
"Introduction to the index to the Oregon Donation Land Claim Records"
copies from book "American Discovery"

information about local Washington area libraries

divider labeled "Title Pages"

Title page to "Oregon End of the Trail"

Paper

News-Times Fact Book

The Oregonian

Argus

Washington County News

Hatchet

Oregonian

Oregonian

8/11/1993

Jul-93

2/16/1991

2/28/1901
4/20/1905
7/25/1895
10/10/1895
1/1/1995

1/1/1995

6/18/1987

6/18/1987

Date
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Sources, 1895-1995 (3 of 8)

Title page to "History of the Columbia River Valley From The Dalles to the Sea"
Title page to "Cultural Resources of Patton Valley"

Title page to "History of the Willamette Valley"

Title page to "The Willamette Valley Migration and Settlement on the Oregon Frontier"
Title page to "Portland Oregon Its History and Builders"

Title page to "The Old Oregon Country"

Title page to "Conversations with Pioneer Women"

Title page to "The Centennial History of Oregon 1811-1912"

Title page to "Portrait and Bibliographical Record of Portland and Vicinity Oregon"
Title page to "History of the Willamette Valley"

Title page to "An lllustrated History of The State of Oregon"

Title page to "History of the Pacific Northwest: Oregon and Washington"

Title page to "History of Oregon"

Title page to "A General History of Oregon Prior to 1861"

Title page to "A General History of Oregon Prior to 1861" plus excerpt

Title page to "This is Oregon" plus excerpt titled "Forest Grove"

Title page to "Oregon, Washington and Idaho Gazetteer and Business Directory"
Title page to "History of the Bench and Bar of Oregon"

Title page to "Republican League Register. A Record of The Republican Party in the State of
Oregon"

Title page to "History of Oregon Newspapers"

"Library Booklist" "State" Magazine
notecard

notecard

notecard

notecard

notecard

notecard

notecard

blank divider

title pages and index for "History of the Willamette Valley"

divider labeled "Bibliography" with notes on contents

1928
1975
1885
1941
1911

1992

1912
1903
1885
1893
1889
1922
1936
1936
1936
1888
1910
1846
1939

1993

1885
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Sources, 1895-1995 (4 of 8)

Sources, 1895-1995 (5 of 8)

Sources, 1895-1995 (6 of 8)

Sources, 1895-1995 (7 of 8)

notecard

notecard

"Hillsboro Argus Index"

"Hillsboro Argus Index"

"Bibliography" from The Willamette Valley

Selected historical resources at Forest Grove City Library

page of Eric's notes

"Key to Bibliographies"

"Map Bibliography"

"Picture Bibliography"

"Non-alphabetized Working Bibliography"

"Guide to the 'Notes' section of this notebook"

direct quotes taken from the sources listed in section 3C bibliography
Title page to "The Old Oregon Country"

Bibliography pages

excerpt from The Oregonian's Handbook of the Pacific Northwest re Tillamook Oregon
"Historical Sketch" excerpt

partial index

List Titled "History...Pacific University Library"

"Washington County Series List"

list of newspapers on Microfilm at Washington County Museum
Forest Grove Area Clubs & Organizations

handwritten maps/drawings, and notes

map of Washington County Pioneer Landmarks

map of Forest Grove

Washington County Historical Society mailing addressed to Margaret Gilbert
map of "Plat of Forest Grove"

"History of Forest Grove in the 19th Century" Bibliography

"Forest Grove History 1840-49"

handwritten notes on Vert's Hall

"Buildings of Historical Importance in Forest Grove"

1941

1969

1894

1/15/1980
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Sources, 1895-1995 (8 of 8)

"Notes from M. Hinman papers in A-Dr. 7 in museum"

"Historical Materials of Forest Grove"

"Recorder Records" from 1895

"Recorder Records" cont from 1896

"1st outline 19th Century Forest Grove: How to find out what happened then and there"
notecard

list of sources and bibliography information

"Description of town in article in Pacific Monthly and Official Gazette in 1879"
pages from "The Pacific Monthly and Official Gazette"

list of major events in 1880s-1890s

events of 1890-1900

"Historical Materials of Forest Grove"

Washington County History, 1888-1986 (1 of
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2) Presidents Visit Here W.C. News Times 1/5/1928
Forest Grove Notes Hillsboro Independent 6/7/1888
History of Forest Grove
Fern Hill, Cornelius Tidbits
Grove Items
"Physical Landscape and Historical Background" The Willamette Valley Book 1941
"The Localization of Settlement in Oregon" The Willamette Valley Book 1941
Chronological History of the Oregon Country Historic Oregon Trails Book
Wash. Cty Day at Lewis & Clark Exposition W.C. News Times 6/8/1905

Exciting Election at Forest Grove
At a Glance for Forest Grove, Or.
Major Thoroughfares

map of Forest Grove, Oregon

"Suggested Development Central Business Area"

Argus

copy of pamphlet titled "Forest Grove Oregon; To Live, To Work, To Play"

copy of pamphlet titled "Forest Grove Oregon; To Live, To Work, To Play"

copy of pamphlet titled "Forest Grove in Western Washington County Near the Head of the
Tualatin Valley and The Coast Range”

pamphlet continued: City of Homes, Recreation

pamphlet continued: City of Churches, City of Schools, Government, Commerce

12/27/1900 and 1/11/1901

1957
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Washington County History, 1888-1986 (2 of
2)

Washington County Museum, 1986-1994 (1 of
3)

The Character & Resources of Forest Grove

Forest Grove, Oregon

background information, including the name history of Hillsboro, North Plains, Cornelius,

Beaverton, Reedville, and Gaston
Recollections of Times Past

Electric Train, logging part of past.

Livery Stable served double duty
Friedman book looks at Forest Grove History
Recalling Good Old Days in Forest Grove
Room to Grow

History of Forest Grove

Indian Schools in Oregon

Registration Complete

Forest Grove, Oregon

untitled article

In Days of Long Ago

In Days of Long Ago

Forest Grove in 1870 to 1890

Forest Grove in 1870 to 1890

City of Forest Grove

Settling a Bet

Picture Recalls 1888 Election to Old-Timers

story of after the election of President Benjamin Harrison

Pioneer Election Days Cause for Celebration
Cleveland-Harrison Election Bet

Washington County Historical Society Express
note to Eric

"Intersection Plan Scaled Down"

"Owner fears road plan will doom century old house"

"County Endorses Road Improvement”

pamphlet announcing "Shared Moments: Our Visual Heritage"

"Museum has new hours of Operation"; "Historical Event"

Univ. of Oregon

The Times
The Times
The Times
News-Times
The Times

The News-Times

Harper's Weekly

W.C. News Times

The Oregonian's Handbook of
the Pacific NW

Forest Grove Times

Forest Grove Times

Forest Grove Times

Hatchet
The News-Times

The News-Times

Argus
The Oregonian

The Oregonian

Argus

Oct-56

1956-1957

11/29/1986
12/6/1986
12/13/1986
12/19/1990
11/12/1986
5/3/1989
8/6/1990
5/27/1882
4/12/2006
3/8/1905
5/15/1991
5/15/1902

5/15/1902

6/6/1895
7/11/1990

11/7/1940

1888

Winter 1991-92

3/26/1992
3/23/1992
3/25/1992
3/8/1991

3/28/1991
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Washington County Museum, 1986-1994 (2 of
3)

notes titled "Tools and Aids"

notes titled "Tools and Aids"

notes listing information for research

"Photo Exhibit due at Museum"

"Historical Society turns 35"

"Historical Group to Celebrate"

Washington County Historical Society Express
Washington County Historical Society Express
meeting minutes for Griffin Cabin Awards Committee
meeting minutes for Griffin Cabin Awards Committee
Griffin Cabin Award Recipients

copy of slide show movers, other information unknown
"Museum exhibit gives look at early area life"

blank worksheet for General Operating Support
blank worksheet for General Operating Support
Instructions for completing Form C

"Museum adds old town maps, indexing system"
"Local History made easy"

Washington County Historical Society Newsletter
Washington County Historical Society Newsletter
Washington County Historical Society Newsletter
Washington County Historical Society Newsletter
Washington County Historical Society Newsletter
notecard

notecard

letter to Dick Mathews

"Old Gales Creek Home to become fire station”

"Old Gales Creek Home to become fire station”
picture looking down street

picture of blacksmith shop

Washington County Historical Society Newsletter

Argus
The Oregonian

Argus

Argus

Argus

The Oregonian

Argus

Argus

3/7/1991
11/14/1991
11/14/1991
Winter 1990-91
Summer 1992
9/11/1989
9/11/1989

9/11/1989

2/2/1989

4/6/1989
4/20/1989
Winter 1987
March/April 1985
Spring 1986
Autumn 1986

Fall 1989

4/6/1987
1/12/1982

1/12/1982

Winter 1989
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Washington County Museum, 1986-1994 (3 of
3)

Washington County Historical Society Newsletter
Washington County Historical Society Newsletter
letter to Richard Kidd

Letter to Joan H. Smith

Letter to Joan H. Smith

notecard

"Beaverton Movie studio thrived briefly in '20s"
notecard

notecard

notecard

articles on photographer Herb McMullen

"McMullen's career, lifestyle recalled"

The Oregonian

Argus

Argus

Winter 1989

Winter 1989

7/7/1994

2/7/1987

2/7/1987



