

Box	Folder	Folder Title	Title I Description	Paper	Date
10	1	Sources, 1895-1995 (1 of 8)	notecard		
10	1		notecard		
10	1		notecard		
10	1		Reference Calendar 1796-2025		
10	1		Calendars 1800 to 2050		
10	1		"Forest Grove Facts"	News-Times Fact Book	8/11/1993
10	1		"Checklist of 1956-57 Presidents of Forest Grove Organizations"		
10	1		pamphlet titled "Hours & Locations of Public Libraries and other libraries open to the public"		Jul-93
10	1		divider titled "Population", notecard on back		
10	1		"State's Asian Population doubles"	The Oregonian	2/16/1991
10	1		notes on Forest Grove population		
10	1		notes on population figures from 1884 to 1912		
10	1		"Our population by Precincts"	Argus	2/28/1901
10	1		"Our city is Largest"	Washington County News	4/20/1905
10	1		"County Census"		7/25/1895
10	1		"Washington County's Growth"	Hatchet	10/10/1895
10	1		Washington County Records Inventory		1/1/1995
10	1		Washington County County Records Inventory		1/1/1995
10	2	Sources, 1895-1995 (2 of 8)	divider titled "Land Measurement"		
10	2		"Table of Land Measurements"		
10	2		explanation of circle measurements		
10	2		diagrams with land measurements		
10	2		"Everyone has stake in 1851 survey that cut NW into identifiable slices"	Oregonian	6/18/1987
10	2		"Where am I? How to Read A Map"	Oregonian	6/18/1987
10	2		diagram titled "Sections of Township" with measurements		
10	2		"Introduction to the index to the Oregon Donation Land Claim Records"		
10	2		copies from book "American Discovery"		
10	2		information about local Washington area libraries		
10	2		divider labeled "Title Pages"		
10	2		Title page to "Oregon End of the Trail"		

10	2		Title page to "History of the Columbia River Valley From The Dalles to the Sea"		1928
10	2		Title page to "Cultural Resources of Patton Valley"		1975
10	2		Title page to "History of the Willamette Valley"		1885
10	2		Title page to "The Willamette Valley Migration and Settlement on the Oregon Frontier"		1941
10	2		Title page to "Portland Oregon Its History and Builders"		1911
10	2		Title page to "The Old Oregon Country"		1992
10	2		Title page to "Conversations with Pioneer Women"		
10	2		Title page to "The Centennial History of Oregon 1811-1912"		1912
10	2		Title page to "Portrait and Bibliographical Record of Portland and Vicinity Oregon"		1903
10	2		Title page to "History of the Willamette Valley"		1885
10	2		Title page to "An Illustrated History of The State of Oregon"		1893
10	2		Title page to "History of the Pacific Northwest: Oregon and Washington"		1889
10	3	Sources, 1895-1995 (3 of 8)	Title page to "History of Oregon"		1922
10	3		Title page to "A General History of Oregon Prior to 1861"		1936
10	3		Title page to "A General History of Oregon Prior to 1861" plus excerpt		1936
10	3		Title page to "This is Oregon" plus excerpt titled "Forest Grove"		1936
10	3		Title page to "Oregon, Washington and Idaho Gazetteer and Business Directory"		1888
10	3		Title page to "History of the Bench and Bar of Oregon"		1910
10	3		Title page to "Republican League Register. A Record of The Republican Party in the State of Oregon"		1846
10	3		Title page to "History of Oregon Newspapers"		1939
10	3		"Library Booklist"	"State" Magazine	1993
10	3		notecard		
10	3		notecard		
10	3		notecard		
10	3		notecard		
10	3		notecard		
10	3		notecard		
10	3		notecard		
10	3		blank divider		
10	3		title pages and index for "History of the Willamette Valley"		1885
10	3		divider labeled "Bibliography" with notes on contents		

10	3		notecard		
10	3		notecard		
10	3		"Hillsboro Argus Index"		
10	3		"Hillsboro Argus Index"		
10	4	Sources, 1895-1995 (4 of 8)	"Bibliography" from <u>The Willamette Valley</u>		1941
10	4		Selected historical resources at Forest Grove City Library		
10	4		page of Eric's notes		
10	4		"Key to Bibliographies"		
10	4		"Map Bibliography"		
10	4		"Picture Bibliography"		
10	4		"Non-alphabetized Working Bibliography"		
10	5	Sources, 1895-1995 (5 of 8)	"Guide to the 'Notes' section of this notebook"		
10	5		direct quotes taken from the sources listed in section 3C bibliography		
10	6	Sources, 1895-1995 (6 of 8)	Title page to "The Old Oregon Country"		1969
10	6		Bibliography pages		
10	6		excerpt from <u>The Oregonian's Handbook of the Pacific Northwest</u> re Tillamook Oregon		1894
10	6		"Historical Sketch" excerpt		
10	6		partial index		
10	6		List Titled "History...Pacific University Library"		
10	6		"Washington County Series List"		
10	6		list of newspapers on Microfilm at Washington County Museum		
10	6		Forest Grove Area Clubs & Organizations		
10	7	Sources, 1895-1995 (7 of 8)	handwritten maps/drawings, and notes		
10	7		map of Washington County Pioneer Landmarks		
10	7		map of Forest Grove		
10	7		Washington County Historical Society mailing addressed to Margaret Gilbert		
10	7		map of "Plat of Forest Grove"		
10	7		"History of Forest Grove in the 19th Century" Bibliography		1/15/1980
10	7		"Forest Grove History 1840-49"		
10	7		handwritten notes on Vert's Hall		
10	7		"Buildings of Historical Importance in Forest Grove"		

10	7		"Notes from M. Hinman papers in A-Dr. 7 in museum"		
10	7		"Historical Materials of Forest Grove"		
10	7		"Recorder Records" from 1895		
10	8	Sources, 1895-1995 (8 of 8)	"Recorder Records" cont from 1896		
10	8		"1st outline 19th Century Forest Grove: How to find out what happened then and there"		
10	8		notecard		
10	8		list of sources and bibliography information		
10	8		"Description of town in article in Pacific Monthly and Official Gazette in 1879"		
10	8		pages from "The Pacific Monthly and Official Gazette"		
10	8		list of major events in 1880s-1890s		
10	8		events of 1890-1900		
10	8		"Historical Materials of Forest Grove"		
10	9	Washington County History, 1888-1986 (1 of 2)	Presidents Visit Here	W.C. News Times	1/5/1928
10	9		Forest Grove Notes	Hillsboro Independent	6/7/1888
10	9		History of Forest Grove		
10	9		Fern Hill, Cornelius Tidbits		
10	9		Grove Items		
10	9		"Physical Landscape and Historical Background"	The Willamette Valley Book	1941
10	9		"The Localization of Settlement in Oregon"	The Willamette Valley Book	1941
10	9		Chronological History of the Oregon Country	Historic Oregon Trails Book	
10	9		Wash. Cty Day at Lewis & Clark Exposition	W.C. News Times	6/8/1905
10	9		Exciting Election at Forest Grove	Argus	12/27/1900 and 1/11/1901
10	9		At a Glance for Forest Grove, Or.		
10	9		Major Thoroughfares		1957
10	9		map of Forest Grove, Oregon		
10	9		"Suggested Development Central Business Area"		
10	9		copy of pamphlet titled "Forest Grove Oregon; To Live, To Work, To Play"		
10	9		copy of pamphlet titled "Forest Grove Oregon; To Live, To Work, To Play"		
10	9		copy of pamphlet titled "Forest Grove in Western Washington County Near the Head of the Tualatin Valley and The Coast Range"		
10	9		pamphlet continued: City of Homes, Recreation		
10	9		pamphlet continued: City of Churches, City of Schools, Government, Commerce		

10	9		The Character & Resources of Forest Grove	Univ. of Oregon	Oct-56
10	10	Washington County History, 1888-1986 (2 of 2)	Forest Grove, Oregon		1956-1957
10	10		background information, including the name history of Hillsboro, North Plains, Cornelius, Beaverton, Reedville, and Gaston		
10	10		Recollections of Times Past	The Times	11/29/1986
10	10		Electric Train, logging part of past.	The Times	12/6/1986
10	10		Livery Stable served double duty	The Times	12/13/1986
10	10		Friedman book looks at Forest Grove History	News-Times	12/19/1990
10	10		Recalling Good Old Days in Forest Grove	The Times	11/12/1986
10	10		Room to Grow	The News-Times	5/3/1989
10	10		History of Forest Grove		8/6/1990
10	10		Indian Schools in Oregon	Harper's Weekly	5/27/1882
10	10		Registration Complete	W.C. News Times	4/12/2006
10	10		Forest Grove, Oregon	The Oregonian's Handbook of the Pacific NW	3/8/1905
10	10		untitled article	Forest Grove Times	5/15/1991
10	10		In Days of Long Ago	Forest Grove Times	5/15/1902
10	10		In Days of Long Ago	Forest Grove Times	5/15/1902
10	10		Forest Grove in 1870 to 1890		
10	10		Forest Grove in 1870 to 1890		
10	10		City of Forest Grove	Hatchet	6/6/1895
10	10		Settling a Bet	The News-Times	7/11/1990
10	10		Picture Recalls 1888 Election to Old-Timers	The News-Times	11/7/1940
10	10		story of after the election of President Benjamin Harrison		
10	10		Pioneer Election Days Cause for Celebration		
10	10		Cleveland-Harrison Election Bet		1888
10	11	Washington County Museum, 1986-1994 (1 of 3)	Washington County Historical Society Express		Winter 1991-92
10	11		note to Eric		
10	11		"Intersection Plan Scaled Down"	Argus	3/26/1992
10	11		"Owner fears road plan will doom century old house"	The Oregonian	3/23/1992
10	11		"County Endorses Road Improvement"	The Oregonian	3/25/1992
10	11		pamphlet announcing "Shared Moments: Our Visual Heritage"		3/8/1991
10	11		"Museum has new hours of Operation"; "Historical Event"	Argus	3/28/1991

10	11		notes titled "Tools and Aids"		
10	11		notes titled "Tools and Aids"		
10	11		notes listing information for research		
10	11		"Photo Exhibit due at Museum"	Argus	3/7/1991
10	11		"Historical Society turns 35"	The Oregonian	11/14/1991
10	11		"Historical Group to Celebrate"	Argus	11/14/1991
10	11		Washington County Historical Society Express		Winter 1990-91
10	11		Washington County Historical Society Express		Summer 1992
10	11		meeting minutes for Griffin Cabin Awards Committee		9/11/1989
10	11		meeting minutes for Griffin Cabin Awards Committee		9/11/1989
10	11		Griffin Cabin Award Recipients		9/11/1989
10	11		copy of slide show movers, other information unknown		
10	11		"Museum exhibit gives look at early area life"	Argus	2/2/1989
10	11		blank worksheet for General Operating Support		
10	11		blank worksheet for General Operating Support		
10	11		Instructions for completing Form C		
10	11		"Museum adds old town maps, indexing system"	Argus	4/6/1989
10	11		"Local History made easy"	The Oregonian	4/20/1989
10	11		Washington County Historical Society Newsletter		Winter 1987
10	11		Washington County Historical Society Newsletter		March/April 1985
10	12	Washington County Museum, 1986-1994 (2 of 3)	Washington County Historical Society Newsletter		Spring 1986
10	12		Washington County Historical Society Newsletter		Autumn 1986
10	12		Washington County Historical Society Newsletter		Fall 1989
10	12		notecard		
10	12		notecard		
10	12		letter to Dick Mathews		4/6/1987
10	12		"Old Gales Creek Home to become fire station"	Argus	1/12/1982
10	12		"Old Gales Creek Home to become fire station"	Argus	1/12/1982
10	12		picture looking down street		
10	12		picture of blacksmith shop		
10	12		Washington County Historical Society Newsletter		Winter 1989

10	12		Washington County Historical Society Newsletter		Winter 1989
10	12		Washington County Historical Society Newsletter		Winter 1989
10	12		letter to Richard Kidd		
10	12		Letter to Joan H. Smith		
10	12		Letter to Joan H. Smith		
10	13	Washington County Museum, 1986-1994 (3 of 3)	notecard		
10	13		"Beaverton Movie studio thrived briefly in '20s"	The Oregonian	7/7/1994
10	13		notecard		
10	13		notecard		
10	13		notecard		
10	13		articles on photographer Herb McMullen	Argus	2/7/1987
10	13		"McMullen's career, lifestyle recalled"	Argus	2/7/1987